

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELROY CHESTER,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN ORLANSKY*
JEFFREY M. FELDMAN
FELDMAN ORLANSKY & SANDERS
500 L STREET, SUITE 400
ANCHORAGE, AK 99501
(907) 272-3538
**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding And Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table Of Contents	iii
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement Of The Case	4
A. State Court Proceedings.....	4
1. Pre- <i>Atkins</i>	4
2. Post- <i>Atkins</i>	6
B. Federal Court Proceedings.....	12

Reasons For Granting The Writ.	15
<i>Atkins</i> Does Not Authorize The States To Determine Mental Retardation Using Criteria That Exclude People Who Are Mentally Retarded Under The Consensus Definition That Supports The Eighth Amendment Prohibition Established In <i>Atkins</i>	15
A. The Definition Of Mental Retardation For Purposes Of The Eighth Amendment Is A Matter Of Law Clearly Established In <i>Atkins</i>	15
B. Reliance On The <i>Briseno</i> Factors Allows Texas To Execute Mentally Retarded Offenders.....	21
C. Relying On The <i>Briseno</i> Factors To Evaluate Adaptive Functioning Makes Texas An Outlier And Fails To Conform To The National Consensus On Which <i>Atkins</i> Is Based.....	30
D. Chester's Case Offers An Excellent Vehicle For Enforcing <i>Atkins</i>	32
Conclusion	34

Appendices (bound separately)

Appendix A:

Opinion of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

Appendix B:

Order of the Fifth Circuit on Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing en Banc

Appendix C:

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court

Appendix D:

Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

Appendix E:

Order of the Criminal District Court, Jefferson County, Texas

Appendix F:

State-by-State List of Definitions of Mental Retardation and Adaptive Functioning

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3-6, 12-25, 27-30, 32-34
<i>Black v. Bell</i> , 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	19
<i>Chester v. Cockrell</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 556 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Chester v. State</i> , No. 73,193 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2000) (unpublished)	5
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>Ex parte Bell</i> , 152 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	25
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	3, 4, 9-15, 18, 21, 22, 24-30, 32, 33

<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , No. WR-45,249-01 (Tex. Crim. App. May 31, 2000) (unpublished)	5
<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , No. WR-45,249-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 10, 2003) (unpublished)	6
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 1414121 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 25, 2012)	26
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)...	11, 22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	18
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17, 23
<i>In re Salazar</i> , 443 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. App. 2005).....	23

<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. May 5, 2010) (unpublished)	27
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	25
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	18, 23
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005).....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	18, 24, 29
<i>State v. White</i> , 885 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 2008)	17
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2006)	23
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 625 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2010)	17

Constitutional Provision and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	1, 3, 5, 14, 15, 18-20, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 2

Other Authorities

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, USER'S GUIDE: MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITIONS, CLASSIFICATION AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS – 10TH EDITION (2007)	17, 22, 23
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (11th ed. 2010).....	9
American Association on Mental Retardation, MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (9th ed. 1992).....	8, 16
American Association on Mental Retardation, MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (10th ed. 2002).....	8, 9, 17, 21, 22, 31

American Psychiatric Association, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed. Text Revision 2000).....	8, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 31
John H. Blume et al., <i>Of Atkins and Men: Deviations from Clinical Definitions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 18 CORNELL J. LAW & PUB. POLICY 689 (2009) ...	21, 23
Stephen Greenspan & Harvey N. Switzky, <i>Lessons from the Atkins Decision for the Next AAMR Manual</i> , in AAMR, WHAT IS MENTAL RETARDATION? IDEAS FOR AN EVOLVING DISABILITY IN THE 21ST CENTURY 291 (2006)	24
Lee Kovarsky, <i>Death Ineligibility and Habeas Corpus</i> , 95 CORNELL L. REV. 329 (2010)	32
Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Lessons from Substance and Procedure in the Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment</i> , 57 DEPAUL L. REV. 721 (2008)	21
Peggy M. Tobolowsky, <i>A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post-Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation</i> , 39 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1 (2011).....	21, 32
